Severance and lease terminations   5.9   4.5   5.9
Other adjustments   (4.1)   (0.9)   (4.1)

Economic Net Income   $ 735.6   $ 833.1   $ 742.6

Net performance fees   524.6   630.4   541.4
Investment income   41.5   81.4   25.3

Fee Related Earnings   $ 169.5   $ 121.3   $ 175.9

Realized performance fees, net of related compensation   502.1   677.5   508.7
Investment income - realized   16.3   65.6   15.0

Distributable Earnings   $ 687.9   $ 864.4   $ 699.6

Depreciation and amortization expense   21.5   21.8   21.5
Interest expense   24.5   59.2   17.3

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 733.9   $ 945.4   $ 738.4

(1) The selected pro forma non-GAAP financial measures for the year ended December 31, 2012 presents these measures giving pro forma effect to the Reorganization and Offering Transactions described in our final

Prospectus dated May 2, 2012, as if such transactions had occurred on January 1, 2012.

Page  |  30

(1)

The Carlyle Group L.P.
GAAP Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

   As of December 31, 2012

 Consolidated
Operating

Entities
 Consolidated

Funds   Eliminations   Consolidated
   (Dollars in millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 567.1   $ -   $ -   $ 567.1
Cash and cash equivalents held at Consolidated Funds   -   1,646.6   -   1,646.6
Restricted cash   34.5   -   -   34.5
Restricted cash and securities of Consolidated Funds   -   36.3   -   36.3
Accrued performance fees   2,204.9   -   (12.4)   2,192.5
Investments   932.6   -   (51.4)   881.2
Investments of Consolidated Funds   -   24,815.7   -   24,815.7
Due from affiliates and other receivables, net   201.5   -   (10.8)   190.7
Due from affiliates and other receivables of Consolidated Funds, net   -   331.8   -   331.8
Fixed assets, net   63.6   -   -   63.6
Deposits and other   44.2   4.2   -   48.4
Intangible assets, net   691.1   -   -   691.1
Deferred tax assets   67.1   -   -   67.1

Total assets   $ 4,806.6   $ 26,834.6   $ (74.6)   $ 31,566.6

Liabilities and partners’ capital
Loans payable   $ 886.3   $ -   $ -   $ 886.3
Loans payable of Consolidated Funds   -   13,708.2   (51.5)   13,656.7
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   215.0   -   -   215.0
Accrued compensation and benefits   1,318.2   -   -   1,318.2
Due to affiliates   290.4   42.1   (0.4)   332.1
Deferred revenue   57.9   1.5   -   59.4
Deferred tax liabilities   61.1   -   -   61.1
Other liabilities of Consolidated Funds   -   1,405.0   (19.2)   1,385.8
Accrued giveback obligations   79.0   -   (9.8)   69.2

Total liabilities   2,907.9   15,156.8   (80.9)   17,983.8

Redeemable non-controlling interests in consolidated entities   6.0   2,881.4   -   2,887.4

Total partners’ capital   1,892.7   8,796.4   6.3   10,695.4

Total liabilities and partners’ capital   $ 4,806.6   $ 26,834.6   $ (74.6)   $ 31,566.6

Page  |  31

The Carlyle Group L.P.
Non-GAAP Financial Information and Other Key Terms

Non-GAAP Financial Information

Carlyle discloses in this press release the following financial measures that are calculated and presented on the basis of methodologies other than in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles in the United States of America:

•  Economic net income or “ENI,” represents segment net income which excludes the impact of income taxes, acquisition-related items including amortization of
acquired intangibles and contingent consideration taking the form of earn-outs, charges associated with equity-based compensation issued in Carlyle’s initial public